
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

6 September 2022 
Virtual  

 
Members 4: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Dionne Weekes, Scheme Memebr Representative  
 
Denise Broom, Scheme Employer Representative 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser  01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 8 FEBRUARY AND 29 MARCH 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 and 29 

March 2022 (attached) and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 PENSION BOARD MEETING MINUTES 22 MARCH 2022 AND 26 JULY 2022 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 Minutes for 22 March 2022 attached. Minutes of 26 July 2022 will follow.  

 

7 LLP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

9 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 43 - 44) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

10 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN (Pages 45 - 46) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

11 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (Verbal Report) 
 

12 POSITION OF CHAIR (Verbal Report) 
 



Local Pension Board, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT 21/22 (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

14 RISK REGISTER AMENDMENT (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Zoom 
8 February 2022 (4.00  - 5.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
 
Members: Denise Broom (Scheme Employer Representative), Andrew Frater 
(Scheme Employer Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member 
Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative) and Dionne 
Weekes (Scheme Memebr Representative) 
 
Officers: Caroline Berry and Debbie Ford (Finance & Procurement), Luke Phimister 
(Clerk) 

 
 
92 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS & INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS  

 
The Chairman advised members of actions to take if they are disconnected 
from the video call. 
 
The Board members then introduced themselves to the new members. 
 

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

94 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

95 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

96 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board were presented with a brief overview of the previous Pensions 
Committee meeting. 
 

97 CODE OF PRACTICE 14 - SECTIONS A TO E  
 
Board members were advised that they had met all deadlines so were fully 
compliant for Section A. members noted that section B was subject to 
external factors. Section C was partially yellow due to the additional of the 
new members and section D raised questions regarding what contact 
information should be published on the website for members. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 8 February 2022 

 
 

 

 
The Board noted the report. 
 

98 Q3 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION & RISK + COMPLIANCE  
 
The Board noted that of the 383 leavers, 380 had not yet been processed, 
members also noted that the active members had increased by 5%. 
Otherwise the Board noted there were no areas of major concern. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

99 LPPA ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE  
 
It was explained to the Board that an LPP representative would attend a 
future meeting to go through the report in detail.  
 

100 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board noted the risk register had been presented to the Pensions 
Committee with before and after impact scores. Members also noted there 
were no new risks and the only amber risk was the MATs consolidation and 
transferring to LPPA. 
 
The Board noted the register. 
 

101 PROJECT PACE  
 
The Board noted an external representative would attend a future meeting 
to present the full Project PACE report. 
 

102 POSITION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Board noted the roles and responsibilities had been agreed and an 
advert had been sent out with the view to have a Chair in place by the new 
financial year. 
 

103 UPCOMING TRAINING  
 
It was explained to the Board that fundamentals training was upcoming but 
there was no planned CIPFA/ Barnett & Waddington seminar. It was 
explained that Hymans run online training but this would need to be 
purchased from the Board’s budget.  

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Zoom 
29 March 2022 (4.00  - 5.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Denise Broom (Scheme Employer Representative), Frater (Scheme 
Employer Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative) and 
Dionne Weekes (Scheme Memebr Representative) 
 
Officers: Caroline Berry and Debbie Ford (Finance & Procurement) and Luke 
Phimister (Clerk) 
 
 
104 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman explained the procedure to take if they were to disconnect 
from the call. 
 

105 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

106 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

107 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

108 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received an update from the previous Pensions Committee 
meeting. 
 

109 ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT  
 
The Board noted there had been 3 audits in 2020-21 from Deloitte and will 
not outsource internal audits from 1st April 2022.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



Local Pension Board, 29 March 2022 

 
 

 

110 CYBER SECURITY ASSURANCE STATEMENT - RESPONSE TO 
QUESTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
 
Members of the Board noted that staff use personal routers for their work 
but are connected to the Havering VPN, there is a risk but not high. 
 

111 PENSIONS BOARD VACANCIES  
 
The Board noted an independent chair had not yet been put in place but 
officers were hopeful one would be in place for the next meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 March 2022 (7.00  - 9.08 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
237 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received by Councillor 
Jason Frost and Keith Darvill. Councillors Martin Goode and Ron Ower 
attended the meeting remotely. 
 

238 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

239 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

240 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2022/23 AND SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee were presented with Pensions Administratio
[...]
Core Brief

Intranet Page

Global News

Leaflet Satelite Offices

Leaflet School Staff

Employer Email

Employer Email Admitted Bodies

LBH Pop Ups

Core Brief

Intranet Page

Global News

Leaflet Satelite Offices

Leaflet School Staff

Employer Email

Employer Email Admitted Bodies

Global News LBH Corporate Staff

Pensions Website (Factsheet) All Staff

Intranet (link to Factsheet) LBH Corporate Staff

Email (Factsheet) External employees

Email (Factsheet) School Staff

Factsheet Satelite Offices

Ad Hoc Pension Sessions

Pension Roadshows

School Business Managers Network

Retirement Process

Expression of Wish forms

Pensions Website

LPP Contact Details

Academies

Academies

Academies

LBH Corporate Staff

LBH Corporate Staff

P
age 46



LOCAL PENSION BOARD  

END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/22 
 
Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Regulations 2015 section 106(9) 
states that the expenses of a Local Pension Board (LPB) are to be regarded as part 
of the costs of administration of the fund held by the administering authority.  

 
Guidance issued in January 2015 suggested that it is appropriate for the LPB to be 
given adequate resources to fulfil its task.  
 

Terms of reference adopted by Governance Committee on the 11 March 2015 and 
then the Council meeting on the 25 March 2015 also states that the LPB is to be 
provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. 

 
The estimated budget agreed by the Administering Authority’s Statutory Section 151 
officer and costs incurred for 2021/22 are shown in the following table: 
 

*Training costs of £10,000 is to be shared with the Pensions Committee to keep      
officer time and training costs to a minimum. The amounts shown above represent 
the LPB share of the costs.  
 
Budgets have been set to cover a four year period to reflect the period of term that 
the LPB appointees will serve 
 
2021/2022 is the seventh operational year of the LPB. The LPB is accountable to the 
Administering Authority and approv
[...]
le  

3 = Moderate 

2 = Serious 

1 = Major 

P
age 50



 Pension Fund Risk Register oneSource – Havering Risk Register Amendment       
 

 

Risk 
No. 

Risk Owner Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk 
Likelihood/
Impact 
prior to 
Controls 

Controls/Mitigations Risk 
Likelihood/
Impact 
post 
Controls 

Actions/ 
Recommendations  

Review of Actions 
taken to date and 
further actions 
identified 

 RISK TITLE 
No 6.  Risk of failure to on board or exit employers/members effectively 

 Upper Level for All Risks S151 Officer/Director of Exchequer and Transactional Services 

6.4 PFM/CMO Government white 
paper on 
academies, which 
sets out that it 
wants all LEA’s to 
convert to 
academy status 
within the next 8 
years.  
 
 
 
 
 

There are 42 
schools currently 
with the LEA that 
may need to 
convert, which 
could impact 
existing resources 
to onboard and 
administer. 
 
 
 
 
 

D/3 Once legislative requirments are 
confirmed, the Fund will establish an 
appropriate plan for implementation   

D/3 To monitor 
development of 
Government plans 

 

 

P
age 51



 Pension Fund Risk Register oneSource – Havering Risk Register Amendment       
 

 

CMO Contract Monitoring Officer - Caroline Berry 

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and  
Accountancy 

DLUHC Department for Levelling UP,Housing & Communities 

DWP Department for Work and Pensions 

GAD Government Actuary’s Department 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LCIV London Collective  Investment Vehicle 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

LPB Local Pension Board 

LPPA Local Pensions Partnership Administration 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

PFM Pension Fund  Manager – Finance – Debbie Ford 

SAB Scheme Advisory Board 

SLA Service Level Agreement 

TCFD Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

tPR  The Pensions Regulator 

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 8 February and 29 March 2022
	Minutes
	220329 Minutes
	Minutes


	6 PENSION BOARD MEETING MINUTES 22 MARCH 2022 AND 26 JULY 2022
	7 LLP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Contents
	Definitions
	Our core values
	Annual plan
	Executive Summary
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance Against SLA
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	Member Online Portal
	Employer Engagement & Communication Activity
	Data Quality

	8 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
	9 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	10 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN
	13 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT 21/22
	14 RISK REGISTER AMENDMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

VIRTUAL 
6 September 2022 (4.00  - 5.40 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Denise Broom (Scheme Employer Representative), Andrew Frater 
(Scheme Employer Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member 
Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative) and Dionne 
Weekes (Scheme Memebr Representative) and Jo Sladen (Scheme Member 
Representative) 
 
Officers: Caroline Berry and Debbie Ford (Finance & Procurement), Luke 
Phimister (Clerk) 

 
 
112 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised members of actions to take if they are disconnected 
from the video call. 
 

113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

114 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

115 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 8 FEBRUARY AND 29 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes of 8 February contained errors and the following needed to be 
corrected before they could be accepted as a true and accurate record: 
 

- the action and who would carry out is incorrect; 
- section 98 needs more detail under  risk and compliance and 380 

has not been processed – was this clear now, what was the hold up?  
- The leavers section in the report was historic leaders that worked 

through but not as a priority. 
 
Once these changes were enacted the minutes were to be accepted as a 
true and accurate record.  
 
The minutes of 29 March were accepted as a true and accurate record with 
the exception of changing LPN to Havering where applicable. 
  
 



Local Pension Board, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

116 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Pension Committee had many new Members on the committee and 
LOLA training was being given. 
 

117 PENSION BOARD MEETING MINUTES 22 MARCH 2022 AND 26 JULY 
2022  
 
Pension Committee meeting minutes were noted.  
 
 

118 LLP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board were presented with Quarterly performance and they received an 
update on the project pace.  
 
It was reported that the net asset value as of end of March 2022 was £920 
M which was a significant drop. It was explained that markets were volatile 
and therefore there were many external factors causing this.  
 
It was to be noted that not all items had comments due the huge amount of 
on-going work. It was explained that an annual report with any main 
changes would be provided but there were no changes in targets. No point 
in reviewing each year as a plan. Won’t change basis of the plan. This 
would be reworked once the new system had been implemented. 
 
 

119 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The Board was the LOLA training had commenced and therefore updates 
would be made to reflect this. It was explained that once all training was 
complete, Hymans would revisit the training policy.  
 

120 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
 
It was explained that there would be a change in the admin system and 
cover performance. The migration was to be split into two phases: the 2nd 
October and December 2022. Data migration so far had been successful 
the new system was working. There were plans to reregister for a new 
portal and training for the team on how to manage.  
 

Debbie and Caroline would continue to monitor call waiting times and report 
back on the migration of the Havering team to the new system. 
 
 

121 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN  
 



Local Pension Board, 6 September 2022 

 
 

 

There was now a policy in place. All material around this required rethinking 
and renewing with employer and Member engagement.  
 

122 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
 

123 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
No one applied and more research was required on what other Boroughs 
were paying.  
 

124 LOCAL PENSION BOARD END OF YEAR REPORT 21/22  
 
The board was presented with an update on the spending within the Local 
Board against Budget.  
 
It was explained that there had been an increase in Members in allowance 
due to previous meetings. There was payments for Democratic services 
support also and therefore Lillian would work out the added costed and 
ensure that the Board were still on budget.  
 

125 RISK REGISTER AMENDMENT  
 
There was to be a risk amendment under 6.4 of the white paper to put into 
academies. Feedback was to go back to agenda risk register on what 
should be amended. 
 
Ongoing development of risk plan – new regulations arriving soon. The gaps 
and how to set targets were identified. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


